
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 1 November 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 9 November 2017

Time 10.00 am – Morning session

1.30pm – Afternoon session

Venue The Hambleton Suite, Solberge Hall Hotel, Northallerton – Morning session

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Northallerton – Afternoon session

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 (P.13 - P.14), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 130

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

12th October, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor R Kirk 
(afternoon session)

Councillor Mrs J Watson 
(afternoon session)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S P Dickins (for the morning 
session) 

P.13 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 September 2017 (P.11 - 
P.12), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown 
[...]
t 
Ayton for Tolent Construction Ltd, Housing and Care 21 and Bennet Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional clause within the S106 
Agreement limiting occupancy of the bungalows to households with at least one 
member aged 55 or over.

(The applicant’s agent, Nigel Peacock, spoke in support of the application).

(Tamsin Little spoke objecting to the application.)

(8) 17/01351/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for five dwellings at 
OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby for Mr D Bainbridge

PERMISSION REFUSED because the scheme is not an efficient use of land and 
would extend the form of the village unnecessarily and bring housing into close 
proximity of a chicken farm with consequential concerns about amenity.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor S P Dickins disclosed a non-pecuniary personal interest and left the 
meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.

(9) 17/01247/OUT - Outline application for 5 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
all matters except access are reserved at Three Tuns Garage, Brentwood House, 
Sandhutton for Johnson Properties Thirsk

PERMISSION GRANTED

(10) 17/01350/FUL - Construction of a replacement dwelling at Debeviane, Hilton 
Road, Seamer for Mr and Mrs Evershed

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Barker, spoke in support of the application).

(Derrick Winterbottom spoke objecting to the application.)

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

Disclosure of Interest

Following a comment from the applicant’s agent to the effect that they had 
listened to Councillor Blades’ suggestion (made during consideration of the 
previous application for planning permission) that the site would benefit from the 
construction of a new dwelling, Councillor Blades declared that he would take no 
part in the decision in order to avoid any suggestion on his part of pre-
determination or bias.

(11) 17/00696/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling at Cedar Garth, Meadow 
Lane, Snape for Mr and Mrs Simms

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application).

(12) 17/01440/TCC - Application for prior notification for the installation of 17.5m high 
mast, 3 antenna, 2 transmission link dishes, 2 equipment cabinets, 1 electricity 
meter cabinet and ancillary development for Cornerstone Telecommunication 
Infrastructure Limited at Land at Prices Paving and Tile Ltd., Meadow Lane, 
Snape

WITHDRAWN

The meeting was adjourned at 3.25pm and reconvened at 3.35pm.

(13) 16/00950/FUL - Residential development of 25 bungalows and associated works 
following demolition of warehouse buildings, access from Victoria Avenue at 
Former Buffer Depot, Sowerby for Blue Oak Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Anne Hargreaves, spoke in support of the application).

(Rachel Garlick spoke objecting to the application.)

(14) 16/01138/S106 - Variation of Section 106 Agreement associated with application 
14/02578/OUT – affordable housing requirements at White House Farm, 
Stokesley for Cecil M Yuill and Gentoo Homes

REFUSED because the Committee was not satisfied with the evidence supplied 
to justify the reduced offer of affordable housing.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant, Shaun Cuggy, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mike Canavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 October 2017

(15) 17/00578/FUL - Revised application for alterations to existing chapel to form 3 
apartments at Topcliffe Methodist Church, Church Street, Topcliffe for The 
Methodist Church, Thirsk and Northallerton Circuit

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the making of a satisfactory Traffic 
Regulation Order.

(16) 17/00579/LBC - Li
[...]
erge Hall 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

17/01285/FUL  
Mr P Jones 
Newby Wiske 
 
Page no: 13 

Change of use to a residential training centre (Class C2), 
incorporating up to 550 guest bed spaces and staff 
accommodation 
 
For: PGL Travel Limited 
At: Newby Wiske Hall, Newby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

17/01286/LBC 
Mr P Jones 
Newby Wiske 
 
Page no: 37 

Minor external alterations to Building 1 (comprising three 
frosted windows), Building 7 (comprising one frosted window) 
and internal alterations to Buildings 1 and 7 
 
For: PGL Travel Limited 
At: Newby Wiske Hall, Newby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

3 
 
 

17/00878/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Crathorne 
 
Page no: 43 

Conversion of farm buildings to commercial use, demolition of 
former agricultural buildings and construction of six 
dwellinghouses and associated parking 
 
For: The Crathorne Estate 
At: Free House Farm, land to the rear of Crathorne Arms, 
Crathorne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

17/00879/LBC 
Mr K Ayrton 
Crathorne 
 
Page no: 53 

Listed Building Consent for internal and external alterations to 
traditional farm buildings 
 
For: The Crathorne Estate 
At: C W Tate and Son, Free House Farm, Crathorne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

17/01872/OUT 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Dalton 
 
Page no: 57 

Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for a residential development of 5 dwellings  
 
For: Mrs H Harper 
At: Land adjacent Rose Cottage, Pit Ings Lane, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION  GRANT 

Page 9



 
Afternoon Meeting – 13.30pm at Stone Cross 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description 

6 
 
 

17/01066/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Danby Wiske 
 
Page no: 67 

Demolition of dwelling and construction of replacement 
dwelling and change of use of agricultural land to domestic 
garden 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Aldridge 
At: Ashwood, Danby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 
 

17/01427/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 77 

Demolition of existing buildings and replace with 2 pairs of 
semi-detached dormer bungalows with car parking and 
landscaping 
 
For: CFK Developments (Easingwold) Ltd 
At: HDC Depot, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 

 

17/01521/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
East Harlsey 
 
Page no: 83 

Construction of one detached dwelling with integral garage. 
 
For: TSJ Dev Ltd 
At: Land adjacent to Cat and Bagpipes, East Harlsey 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 
 

17/01624/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Morton on Swale 
 
Page no: 91 

Construction of a detached dwelling and detached double 
garage with storage space above. 
 
For: Mr Simon Clayton 
At: Rear of Swaledale Court, Morton on Swale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

10 
 
 

16/02168/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Romanby 
 
Page no: 99 
 

Proposed development to form two additional dwellings by 
conversion, alterations and extensions to the existing buildings 
including construction of hard-standings and three garages 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Craven 
At: Crow Tree Farm, Yafforth Road, Romanby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

11 
 
 

17/00305/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Seamer 
 
Page no: 105 

Outline application for 12 dwellings with all matters reserved 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Cook 
At: Springwell Nurseries, Stainton Road, Seamer 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

12 
 
 

17/01871/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Seamer 
 
Page no: 111 
 

Replacement dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Andrew & Allison Routledge 
At: 5 Stainton Road, Seamer 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 10



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description 

13 
 
 

17/01776/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
 
Page no: 117 

Extension and alterations to dwelling 
 
For: Mr Richard Byfield 
At: Stack House Farmhouse, Stack House Farm, Shipton by 
Beningbrough 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

14 
 
 

17/00784/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Welbury 
 
Page no: 123 

Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey 
building to provide 7 bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday 
cabins 
 
For: Levendale Properties Ltd 
At: Duke of Wellington, Welbury 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Newby Wiske Committee date: 9 November 2017 
Ward: Morton on Swale Officer dealing: Peter Jones 
1 Target date: 14 November 2017 

17/01285/FUL  
 
Change of use to a residential training centre (Class C2), incorporating up to 550 
guest bed spaces and staff accommodation 
 
At Newby Wiske Hall, Newby Wiske 
For PGL Travel Limited 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site comprises a parcel of land approximately 14.5ha in size, situated at the 
western fringe of the village of Newby Wiske, approximately 500m to the west of the 
A167 which runs through the neighbouring village of South Otterington.  Northallerton 
lies approximately 5km to the north and Thirsk is situated approximately 7.5km to the 
south east. The site is accessed from a junction with Newby Wiske Village Street. 
The site can be accessed from the north from the A684, Warlaby crossroads and 
from the east from the A167 from South Otterington over the listed River Wiske 
Bridge. There is no other access point into the site and no additional access is 
proposed in the current submission. 

1.2 The Village Street runs along much of the eastern boundary, with a number of 
houses between the street and the site.  Maunby Lane runs alongside the southern 
site boundary and a number of substantial detached residential properties lie 
between the eastern corner of the site and Maunby Lane and the village street. The 
River Wiske lies approximately 200m to the east of the site boundary.  

1.3 The site is dominated by Newby Wiske Hall which is a Grade II Listed Building, 
constructed in 1684 by Northumbrian landowner William Reveley. 

1.4 In recent years the site has been the North Yorkshire Police Headquarters, although 
the force relocated to new headquarters in Northallerton during the course of the 
application.  Expressions of 
[...]
er dealing: Peter Jones 
2 Target date: 16 October 2017 

17/01286/LBC  
 
Minor external alterations to Building 1 (comprising three frosted windows), Building 
7 (comprising one frosted window) and internal alterations to Buildings 1 and 7 
At Newby Wiske Hall, Newby Wiske 
For PGL Travel Limited 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as it accompanies a planning 
application for major development that has attracted significant public comment 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Newby Wiske Hall dates to the late 17th century with successive building phases 
occurring over a three hundred year period. The Main Hall’s interior remains largely 
unchanged with the southern section of the building retaining much of its mid‐19th 
century Neo‐classical splendour.  

1.2 The wider site and surroundings are described in the report on application 
17/01285/FUL elsewhere on this agenda.  However, this application is concerned 
with changes to the following buildings within the site that require listed building 
consent: 

Building 1 (the main hall) : Three large class rooms, five offices, two guest WCs and 
a staff WC, a fencing hall, guest waiting hall, a server room, two standard store 
rooms, a kitchen with three associated stores, a large dining area with a servery 
along with associated staff WCs, lockers etc.  The first floor would be mostly 
bedrooms for staff, including four en-suite bedrooms along with 19 standard 
bedrooms and a staff lounge. This floor would also include shared WC/shower rooms 
for guests of those bedrooms without sanitary provision. 
 
Building 2 and 2A (to the immediate rear of the main hall): Accommodation for guests 
in a mixture of four bed, six bed and eight bunk bed rooms along with eight single 
teacher rooms and two double teacher rooms. 
 
Building 3 (a 1950s block on the north side of the main hall, adjoining Building 2A): 
Accommodation for guests, incorporating a mixture of four bed, six bed and eight 
bunk bed rooms
[...]
n in complete 
accordance with the drawing(s) numbered, 2039 Location Plan, 2007 Proposed 
Manor House Elevations, 2005 Manor House Proposed First Floor Plan, 2004 Manor 
House Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 2024 Building 7 Proposed Plans and Elevations, 
2028 B8 and B9 Proposed Plans and Elevations, 2009 Building 2 Proposed Plans, 
2026 Building 7 Proposed Elevations; received by Hambleton District Council on 12 
June. 

The reasons for the above conditions are: 

1.  To ensure compliance with Section 18A of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

2.  In order to ensure that the proposed development protects the significance of the 
heritage asset and accords with the requirements of Development Policy DP28. 

3.  In order to ensure that the proposed development protects the significance of the 
heritage asset and accords with the requirements of Development Policy DP28. 

4.  In order to ensure that the proposed development protects the significance of the 
heritage asset and accords with the requirements of Development Policy DP28. 

5.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy DP28. 

Page 42



 

Parish: Crathorne Committee date: 9 November 2017 
Ward: Hutton Rudby Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
3 Target date: 10 November 2017 

17/00878/FUL  
 
Conversion of farm buildings to commercial use, demolition of former agricultural 
buildings and construction of six dwellinghouses and associated parking 
At Free House Farm, Land to the rear of Crathorne Arms, Crathorne 
For The Crathorne Estate 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located at the northern end of Crathorne, which is a Secondary 
Village, located just off the A19. Stockton on Tees is a short distance to the
[...]
r the impact of the proposed 
lighting scheme and avoid environmental pollution in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 

Informatives 

1. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 
hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 
 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene. 

Page 51



 

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them. In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

2. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 
Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2015. 

 

Page 52

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


 

Parish: Crathorne Committee date: 9 November 2017 
Ward: Hutton Rudby Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
4 Target date: 10 November 2017 

17/00879/LBC  
 
Listed Building Consent for internal and external alterations to traditional farm 
buildings. 
At Free House Farm, Land to the rear of Crathorne Arms, Crathorne 
For The Crathorne Estate 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is linked to a 
separate application (17/00878/FUL) that is a departure from the Development Plan  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located at the northern end o
[...]
development shall be constructed of the approved materials in accordance with the 
approved method. 

 
4.  No development shall take place until a detailed schedule of works and method 

statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This shall include all work required to meet Building Regulations. 
Thereafter the development shall incorporate and be undertaken in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 
1.  To ensure compliance with Section 18A of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy DP32. 

 
3.  To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the 

immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

 
4.  To protect the significance of the designated heritage asset. This condition is 

imposed in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), 
and development plan policies CP17 and DP28. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Dalton Committee date: 9 November 2017 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing: Mrs Caroline Strudwick 
5 Target date: 17 November 2017 

17/01872/OUT  
 
Outline application with details of access (all other matters reserved) for a residential 
development of five dwellings 
At land adjacent Rose Cottage, Pit Ings Lane, Dalton 
For Mrs H Harper 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The 0.29 hectares site is a green field to the south and east of a dwelling know as 
Rose Cottage, to the south of the main villa
[...]
il's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

2. No works are to be undertaken which will create an obstruction, either permanent or 
temporary, to the Public Right of Way adjacent to the proposed development.  
Applicants are advised to contact the County Council’s Access and Public Rights of 
team at County Hall, Northallerton via paths@northyorks.gov.uk to obtain up-to-date 

Page 97

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/
mailto:paths@northyorks.gov.uk


information regarding the line of the route of the way. The applicant should discuss 
with the Highway Authority any proposals for altering the route. 

3. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 
Hambleton District Council on 7 April 2015. 

Page 98



Parish: Romanby Committee date: 9 November 2017 
Ward: Romanby Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
10 Target date: 17 November 2017 

16/02168/FUL  
 
Formation of two additional dwellings by conversion, alterations and extensions to 
the existing buildings including construction of hard-standings and three garages 
At Crow Tree farm, Yafforth Road, Romanby 
For Mr & Mrs Craven 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Hardisty 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site lies approximately 1.5km to the west of Northallerton and 700m to the south 
east of Yafforth.  The application site is surrounded by the Romanby Golf Course. 

1.2 The golf club opened in 1993 and comprises an 18-hole course, golf driving range, 
associated pro shop, office and a country club used for functions.  The business 
currently employs 11 full time and 15 part-time staff.  The existing, adjacent 
dwellinghouse, although owned and occupied by the applicants, is separate from and 
does not form part of the business.  The dwelling is a substantial four-bedroom, two-
storey property, linked by outbuildings to the rea
[...]
an of 
materials, samples of which have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development. 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of any Town and Country Planning General or Special 
Development Order, for the time being in force relating to 'permitted development', no 
enlargement, improvement or other alteration shall be carried out to the dwelling or 
building nor shall any structure be erected within or on the boundary of the curtilage 
of the dwelling hereby approved without express permission on an application made 
under Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Page 120



The reasons are: 

1. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP1, DP1, CP17 and DP32. 

2. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

3. The site is within an area of predominantly traditional buildings, the character of 
which the Local Planning Authority wishes to conserve. 

4. The Local Planning Authority would wish to retain control over the extension, 
improvement or alteration of this development in the interests of the appearance of 
the site and the amenities of residential property nearby in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policies CP1, DP1, CP17 and DP32. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Welbury Committee date: 9 November 2017 
Ward: Appleton Wiske and Smeatons Officer dealing: Peter Jones 
14 
 
17/00784/FUL 

Target date: 21 August 2017 

 
Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey building to provide 7 
bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday cabins 
At The Duke of Wellington, Welbury 
For Levendale Properties Limited 
 
This application is referred to Pla
[...]
Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity
	Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets
	Development Policies DP28 - Conservation
	Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design
	Development Policies DP32 - General design
	Supplementary Planning Document - Domestic Extensions - Adopted 22 December 2009
	National Planning Policy Framework
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	5.0 OBSERVATIONS
	6.0 RECOMMENDATION
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

	Item 14 - 17.00784.FUL - Duke of Wellington, Welbury
	1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
	National Planning Policy Framework - published 27 March 2012
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	5.0 OBSERVATIONS
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

9th November, 2017 in the The Hambleton 
Suite, Solberge Hall Hotel, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor R A Baker
M S Robson
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor Mrs J Watson
S Watson
P R Wilkinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins and A Wake

P.15 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2017 (P.13 - 
P.14), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 November 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/01285/FUL - Change of use to a residential training centre (Class C2), 
incorporating up to 550 guest bed spaces and staff accommodation at Newby 
Wiske Hall, Newby Wiske for PGL Travel Limited

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the results of outstanding consultations not 
warranting reconsideration of the recommendation

The Committee indicated that the Noise Management Plan and the Travel Plan 
(which are to be approved by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with the 
terms of conditions 6 and 11 respectively) should be referred to the Committee 
for its consideration and approval.

(The applicant, Richard Sanders, spoke in support of the application.)

(Richard Clarke spoke on behalf of Newby Wiske Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Nick Dennon spoke on behalf of the Newby Wiske Action Group objecting to the 
application.)

(2) 17/01286/LBC - Minor external alterations to Building 1 (comprising three frosted 
windows), Building 7 (comprising one frosted window) and internal alterations to 
Buildings 1 and 7 at Newby Wiske Hall, Newby Wiske for PGL Travel Limited

PERMISSION GRANTED

(John Buglass spoke on behalf of Newby Wiske Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(John Buglass spoke on behalf of the Newby Wiske Action Group objecting to the 
application.)

(3) 17/00878/FUL - Conversion of farm buildings to commercial use, demolition of 
former agricultural buildings and construction of six dwellinghouses and 
associated parking at Free House Farm, land to the rear of Crathorne Arms, 
Crathorne for The Crathorne Estate

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions requested by the 
Highway Authority, bin storage, limiting commercial uses to Class A1 and B1, 
acoustic fencing, and implication of the car parking.

(The applicant’s agent, James Ellis, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 November 2017

(4) 17/00879/LBC - Listed Building Consent for internal and external alterations to 
traditional farm buildings at C W Tate and Son, Free House Farm, Crathorne for 
The Crathorne Estate

PERMISSION GRANTED

Note: the meeting adjourned at 1.15pm and reconvened at 2.30pm at the Civic Centre, 
Stone Cross, Northallerton

(5) 17/01872/OUT - Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for a residential development of 5 dwellings at Land adjacent Rose 
Cottage, Pit Ings Lane, Dalton for Mrs H Harper

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amending Condition 7 to restrict the 
dwellings to a single storey

(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application).

(6) 17/01066/FUL - Demolition of dwelling and construction of replacement dwelling 
and change of use of agricultural land to domestic garden at Ashwood, Danby 
Wiske for Mr and Mrs Aldridge

PERMISSION REFUSED because the Committee considered the proposal would 
be overdevelopment of the site.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application).

(Geoff Solomon spoke on behalf of Danby Wiske Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Ian Pattinson spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 17/01427/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings and replace with 2 pairs of semi-
detached dormer bungalows with car parking and landscaping at HDC Depot, 
Stillington Road, Easingwold for CFK Developments (Easingwold) Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Phillip Atkinson, spoke in support of the application.)

(8) 17/01521/FUL - Construction of one detached dwelling with integral garage at 
Land adjacent to Cat and Bagpipes, East Harlsey for TSJ Dev Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 17/01624/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling and detached double garage 
with storage space above at Rear of Swaledale Court, Morton on Swale for Mr 
Simon Clayton

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Simon Clayton, spoke in support of the application.)

(Ian Place spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 November 2017

(10) 16/02168/FUL - Proposed development to form two additional dwellings by 
conversion, alterations and extensions to the existing buildings including 
construction of hard-standings and three garages at Crow Tree Farm, Yafforth 
Road, Romanby for Mr and Mrs Craven

DEFER for further information and a site visit.

(The applicant, Brian Craven, spoke in support of the application.)

(11) 17/00305/OUT - Outline application for 5 dwellings with all matters reserved at 
Springwell Nurseries, Stainton Road, Seamer for Mr and Mrs Cook

PERMISSION GRANTED because the Committee felt that the proposal would 
relate well to adjacent sites, support local services and allow environmental 
improvements to be secured

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director. 

(The applicant’s agent, James Cook, spoke in support of the application).

(Janet Bainbridge spoke on behalf of Seamer Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(12) 17/01871/FUL - Replacement dwelling at 5 Stainton Road, Seamer for 
Mr and Mrs Andrew and Allison Routledge

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Andrew Routledge, spoke in support of the application.)

(13) 17/01776/FUL - Extension and alterations to dwelling for at Stack House 
Farmhouse, Stack House Farm, Shipton by Beningbrough Mr Richard Byfield

DEFER for site visit.

(The applicant, Richard Byfield, spoke in support of the application.)

(14) 17/00784/FUL - Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey building 
to provide 7 bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday cabins at Duke of 
Wellington, Welbury for Levendale Properties Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED because the Committee had concerns about the 
adequacy of the access, inadequate parking provision, adverse impact on 
neighbour amenity, adverse impact on character of the area, and potential loss of 
amenity from the use of nearby farm buildings.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Fahim Farooqui, spoke in support of the application).

(James Robson spoke on behalf of Welbury Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Julie Armstrong spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 November 2017

The meeting closed at 5.30 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


